

No. 02-371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, PETITIONER

v.

KEVIN LAMONT HICKS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

MARC OSBORNE
MICHAEL JAY SINGER
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. Respondent’s facial challenge to the Housing Authority’s trespass policy should not have been entertained	10
A. The overbreadth doctrine is a limited exception to the general rule permitting only as-applied constitutional adjudication	12
B. An overbreadth challenge may not be brought by one not engaged in expressive activity subject to the challenged regulation	14
C. Facial overbreadth challenges may not be brought to laws of general applicability	17
D. The Housing Authority’s trespass policy is not in any event substantially overbroad	22
II. Even if respondent may bring this overbreadth challenge, the Virginia Supreme Court erred in determining that the Housing Authority’s trespass policy violates the First Amendment	22
A. The constitutionality of the regulation in this case likely turns on the forum classification of the government property at issue	23
B. The Virginia Supreme Court erred because it failed to decide whether the property was a public forum	26
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	14
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	12
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	14
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	15
<i>Board of Trs. of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	12, 13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	11
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	17
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	11
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	7, 23
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	20
<i>Daniel v. City of Tampa</i> , 38 F.3d 546 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1132 (1995)	25-26
<i>Department of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	2
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	20
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002)	27, 29
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	14, 19, 24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	13, 15
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	1, 26-27
<i>Hale v. Department of Energy</i> , 806 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Hawkins v. City & County of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 871 (1999)	27-28, 29
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> <i>v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	28, 29
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951)	24
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting</i> <i>Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	13
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	15, 24
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	21
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	13, 14, 15, 22
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	24
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	14
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	24, 26
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ...	20
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	15, 24
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	15, 19
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	15
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Council of Green-</i> <i>burgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	1, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	27
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	1, 10, 25, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	1, 23, 26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	13
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc. v.</i> <i>Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	14

VI

Constitution, statutes and regulation:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1437 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-119 (Michie 2002)	3
24 C.F.R. 966.4(d)(1)	1
Miscellaneous:	
<i>The First Amendment Overbreadth Doctrine,</i> 83 Harv. L. Rev. 844 (1970)	19
Model Penal Code (1980)	3
